

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALICIA LOWE, JENNIFER BARBALIAS, GARTH BERENYI,
DEBRA CHALMERS, NICOLE GIROUX, ADAM JONES,
NATALIE SALAVARIA,

Petitioners,

v.

JANET T. MILLS, in her official capacity as Governor of
the State of Maine, JEANNE M. LAMBREW, in her
official capacity as Commissioner of the Maine
Department of Health and Human Services, NANCY
BEARDSLEY, in her official capacity as Acting Director
of the Maine Center for Disease Control and
Prevention, MAINEHEALTH, GENESIS HEALTHCARE OF
MAINE, LLC, MAINEGENERAL HEALTH, NORTHERN
LIGHT EASTERN MAINE MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mathew D. Staver
Counsel of Record
Anita L. Staver
Liberty Counsel
109 Second St., NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 289-1776

Horatio G. Mihet
Daniel J. Schmid
Liberty Counsel
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

PARTIESiii

DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....v

TABLE OF APPENDICES.....viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....x

OPINIONS AND ORDER BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. INTRODUCTION.....3

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....7

 A. The Governor’s COVID-19 Vaccine
 Mandate.....7

 B. Petitioners’ Sincerely Held
 Religious Beliefs Against Receiving
 the COVID-19 Vaccines.....9

- C. Respondent Providers Rely On Contrary State Law to Excuse Their Noncompliance with Title VII and Deny Without Any Consideration The Religious Accommodation Requests of the Petitioners.....12

- III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....16

- REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....18

- I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT AN EMPLOYER MAY DISREGARD TITLE VII’S PROHIBITION ON RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF CONTRARY STATE LAW DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM THE SECOND, FOURTH, SIXTH, SEVENTH, NINTH, TENTH AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS.....18
 - A. The First Circuit Held that Employers May Disregard Title VII’s Requirements to Provide Religious Accommodations Solely on the Basis of Contrary State Law.....18

 - B. The Second, Sixth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits Have Held that Contrary State Laws Must Yield to Title VII’s Antidiscrimination Requirements.....22

- C. The Second, Fourth, Seventh, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits Have Held that Contrary State Laws Must Yield to Federal Nondiscrimination Requirements.....26

- II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM THIS COURT AND THE SECOND AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS CONCERNING WHETHER THE PLAIN TEXT OF TITLE VII PREEMPTS CONTRARY STATE LAWS.....32
 - A. The First Circuit Held that Title VII Does Not Always Preempt Contrary State Laws.....34

 - B. This Court and the Second and Eleventh Circuits Have Held that the Plain Language of Title VII Explicitly.....36
 - 1. The First Circuit’s holding below directly conflicts with this Court’s precedents.....36

 - 2. The First Circuit’s holding below directly conflicts with decisions of the Second and Eleventh Circuits.....40

- CONCLUSION.....41

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — ALICIA LOWE, et al. v. MILLS, et al., No. 22-1710, (1st Cir. May 25, 2023), Opinion Affirming District Court’s Dismissal of First Amended Verified Complaint.....1a

APPENDIX B — ALICIA LOWE, et al. v. MILLS, et al., No. 22-1710, (1st Cir. May 25, 2023), Judgment41a

APPENDIX C — ALICIA LOWE, et al. v. MILLS, et al., No. 1:21-cv-242-JDL, (D. Me. Aug. 18, 2022), Opinion and Order Dismissing First Amended Verified Complaint.....43a

APPENDIX D — JOHN DOES 1-3, et al. v. MILLS, et al., No. 21-717, (U.S. Feb. 22, 2022), Order Denying Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....85a

APPENDIX E — JOHN DOES 1–3, et al. v. MILLS, et al., No. 21A90, (U.S. Oct. 29, 2021), Order Denying Emergency Application for Writ of Injunction.....86a

APPENDIX F — JANE DOES 1–6, et al. v. MILLS, et al., No. 21-1826 (1st Cir. Oct. 19, 2021), Opinion and Order Affirming Denial of Motion for Preliminary Injunction.....98a

APPENDIX G — JANE DOES 1–6, et al. v.
MILLS, et al.. No. 1:21-cv-242-JDL (D. Me.
October 13, 2021), Order Denying Motion for
Preliminary Injunction.....131a

APPENDIX H — First Amended Verified
Complaint For Injunctive Relief, Declaratory
Relief, And Damages.....181a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 423 U.S. 405 (1975).....	39
<i>Ash v. Hobart Mfg. Co.</i> , 483 F.2d 289(6th Cir. 1973).....	25, 26
<i>Barber ex rel. Barber v. Colorado Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009).....	i, 6, 26, 31,32
<i>Bhatia v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Bradshaw v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty.</i> , 486 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Delmonte</i> , 248 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>California Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Campbell v. Universal City Dev. Partners, Ltd.</i> , 72 F.4th 1245 (11th Cir. 2023)	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Guardians Ass’n of N.Y.C. Police Dep’t v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980)....	22, 23, 35
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	6

Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985).....6

Mary Jo C. v. New York State & Local Ret. Sys.,
707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013).....27, 29, 30

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone,
813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016).....26, 29, 30

Palmer v. General Mills Inc.,
513 F.2d 1040 (6th Cir. 1975).....22, 25

Quinones v. City of Evanston,
58 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1995).....i, 26, 30

Rosenfeld v. Southern Pac. Co.,
444 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1971).....22, 23, 24

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983).....39

*United States v. Bd. of Educ. for Sch. Dist.
of Philadelphia*, 911 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1990).....21

We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul,
17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021).....21

Williams v. General Foods Corp.,
492 F.2d 399 (7th Cir. 1974).....22, 25

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND
STATUTES**

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....2, 6

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1
10-144 C.M.R. Ch. 264.....	8
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2.....	2, 4, 23
42 U.S.C. §2000e-7.....	2, 23, 25, 27, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 41
42 U.S.C. §2000h-4.....	33, 35
42 U.S.C. §12201(b).....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2 Timothy</i> 3:16 (KJV).....	9
<i>Genesis</i> 1:26–27.....	10
<i>Exodus</i> 20:13.....	10
<i>Exodus</i> 21:22–23.....	10
<i>Exodus</i> 23:7.....	10
<i>Isaiah</i> 44:2.....	9
<i>Luke</i> 17:2.....	10
<i>Matthew</i> 18:6.....	10
<i>Psalms</i> 139:13–14.....	9
<i>Psalms</i> 139:16.....	9
